the state, this particular armory sits on 10.75 acres, the mayor office has 

been working with Executive Director of Sevier Solid Waste, Inc Tom 

Leonard to utilize the existing buildings on the property. The state’s 

contracted appraiser started with an appraisal of $1,930,000.00 (One million 

nine hundred and thirty thousand dollars), our office was able to show that 

Sevier County and the City of Pigeon Forge purchased the property for 

$161,295.00 (One hundred sixty-one thousand and two hundred ninety-five 

dollars) in 1996 and then transferred that property to the state of Tennessee 

Department of Military at no cost. The City and County further each 

contributed $75,000.00 (Seventy-five thousand dollars) a piece for a total of 

$150,000.00 (One hundred fifty thousand dollars) for the grade work and 

construction. Which brought down the total the State was going to charge us 

to a little over 1,600,000.00 (One million and six hundred thousand dollars). 

After talking with the state appraiser to reduce that price further down due to 

having the compost plant right across the street, they were able to come 

down an additional $355,000.00 (Three hundred and fifty-five thousand 

dollars). Sevier County will do a quick claim deed if you all approve this 

resolution from the Tennessee Department of Military to the City of Pigeon 

Forge and Sevier County. The Sevier Solid Waste, Inc will actually be 

providing the funds, there will be no fund issues from the County level.